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Date Amount Receipt No.
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FEES REFUNDED

.........~.~~·~······..I.··..Amount .... I ...checkNo.
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To Whom

R11203------------------------..--..-....
72¢49---------------- ---- -- ..
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Stream Index, Page •17.4lB
/7 5299037.0372.00
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ASSIGNMENTS

Date

Permit No.
Certificate No.
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....................._ _ ..
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................................................................................ ............... ..... ....................... ..... ....... .. .
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fr-Tb
Application No.

PROSECUTION OF WORK

Form "A" filed ....~...2 .7 ..J.z.1L)'-m, J ·······••·••·-·-

Form "B filed Z.1.,,. /.19() .
Form "C" filed ·•··········· ..-· ..······•··••··········.. ......

Date for application of water O.CI O I J993····•·•··· ,......

Extended to

Return to applicant ..
Date of approval APR O 5 1990-···· ········••·••·••·• ...

CONSTRUCTION
Date for beginning APR..0.5)991_
Date for completion 0.C.T...0..1...J.9.92 _

Extended to . ···········•·•··•·••·•······ ·-·-···

Name ...Harry. G. Spencer

±zi

FINAL PROOF

Blank mailed ········································································"
Proof received . . . - ..

Date certificate issued .....--...-. .a...2a2JUI31$6

... ........- .
.. .

1• . . . ··-·--········..····-·-···············-··---······..···-·········-·········· ...........___.._........ . ···-········ _..
···-·······-··········································-·· ·•···················
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0

70900-119 ·-··-·· --·· •••·••••••••••·•·•·••••••••·•••·•··•··· ....•••••••••....•••
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.....................................................................................................•·• ······· .
IN WITNESS WHERE F, I have hereunto set my hand this 2~£ day of ....L!/.¥·············• 19..'J..(J

··············)4~;u.............. .... ····· ························· ..f._a,....J.ax.....P.:..'!(,... !::~./t;.;.1, .h...1..?.'/zo.
I.S,llu:nnturc or A leant) (Addro•~

Fill out, dctnch and mall to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when construction work Is completed.

Forn A (690--9-77) Application No. .f:..--:...(.f'..f:.?.. .. .3
~ ~ NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION

'· · · H ~' ············t/.w.tJ:-:y. C.~ 5'/-.!bb.~ , the holder of Permit No f:. ': /C.3..~j
c. to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon began the actual construction of the works described

0
\1

- g. t · )> theiftIB on the __/... . day of ···---;F--c,2..~ , 19£.9 J
:» Remarks: .4fr.a.r...tg.,esear.gas.hsgee_k2,_Pl.,e.3.dE9en.e

{. 1/J ,_T ~ I ' c app'.opr!otor m~i st.Ito the mn.m,cr ot bcglnnlnr. or oon.stfµtilon. lh·e ~iunt ot w,o~ tomplc(cd ,,/,a I.he typo ot equipment
t.gag!gage.di.Eck.f.'i±.Aas.es.±._l&lerl..gr:.el.k.4q.a.a....

• sys c,m up to the !late ot I.his stat.;ment, nnd llnY addftlonal ln!onnatlon which shows o substantial bl!g!nnirig of constnictJon ns

~-!tr::tf.)~':;~ii~·'!'>;._t!_~ ~-~f..~l(~.~.., ··-····--·-···············-·-··············•-a••····················-············-··-·········

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .?.1.t.b:.. day of ..... l.11:.~····""··············, 19'JO...

• .... {Sjgfutun, ofAppUc.-ant.l············-··············· ·······-······································-·-·············-················,· •••·•····(:Ai:ldrcsa)
gp,35567•690 Fill out, detach: and mall to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when construction work is begun.

-
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FINAL PROOF SURVEYMAP
IN THE NAME OF HARRY G. SPENCER

SECTION 11, T30S,. R15W, W.M.

PERMIT:
R-11203
50948

2 I

APPLICATION:
R-69883
69884

!
I INCH • 32O FEET

11 12

LAKE

POINT OF DIVERSION

THE POINTOFDIVERSION IS LOCATED 78O FEET NORTH ANDO SO FEETWESTFROM THE SOUTHEASTCORNER OF SECTION 11,
BEING WITHIN THE SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 111. TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST. W.M•• COOS COUNTY.

TH PURPOSE OF THIS MAP IS TO IDENTIFY THE LOl::A'TION OF THE WATER RIGHT. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE INFOR­
MATION RELATIVE TO THE LOCATION OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP BOUNDARY LINES.
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9/1/99

NEW ADDRESS:

Harry G. Spencer
DBA Growth Unlimited Tree Farm
PO Box 282
Langlois, OR 97450-0282

OLD ADDRESS:

Harry G. Spencer
DBA Growth Unlimited Tree Farm
PO Box 291
Langlois, OR 97450

Application File Permit No. Certificate

69631 50603
G-12685 G-11826
T-6454 R-8204

G-9494 G-9088 62387
G-11296 G-104·89 62388
R-59563 R-8204 62381
59564 45328 62383
61757 46101 62384
68023 49345 62385
R-68151 R-10479 62382
68354 49429 62386
R-69883 R-11203 72449
69884 50948 72450



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

confirms the right to store the waters of CONNER CREEK, a tributary of DAVIS GREEK, in
SPENCERRESERVOIR, appropriated underPermit 50948, forIRRIGATIONANDTEMPERATURE
CONTROL.

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R-11203. The date of priority is
APRIL26, 1989. The amount ofwater entitled to be stored each year under this right is NOT MORE
TI-IAN 9.0 ACRE-FEET, BEING 6.0 ACRE-FEET FOR IRRIGATION AND 3.0 ACRE-FEET FOR
TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

The reservoir is located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

The storage ofwater allowed herein is subject to the installation and maintenance of an outlet pipe, or
the provision of other means to evacuate water when detennined necessary by the Water Resources
Director to satisfy prior downstream rights.

The storage of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including rights for maintaining instream flows.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in actionincluding, but not limited
to restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this
end.

WITNESS the signatureof theWater Resources Director, a(fixed JULY ] , 1996.

k,Syn%gs
Martha O. Pagel

Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 72449.

BASIN 17

R-69883.DSM

VOLUME3 CROFT LAKE &MISC. DISTRICT 19



APPLICATION:
R-69883

69884

FINAL PROOF SURVEY MAP
IN THE NAME OF HARRY G. SPENCER

SECTION 11, T30S, R15W, W.M.

PERMIT:
R-11203
50948

ti.. +'

3 2 2 I

11 12

LAKE

.,--8-INCH,P-.v.c. PlPE\. INE
/ • r---- 12 INCH P.V.C. PIPE

8° POINT O DIVERSION

@" e
~l~S~l'l_!...____J_C,JI-....L-----'------PIJ-MP~y~c; 14 13~RESERVOIR

!
I INCH • 1320 FEET

THE POINTOF DIVERSION IS LOCATED 780 FEETNORTH AND 50 FE8T WEST FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OFSECTION 11,
GEING WITHIN THE SE 1/4OF THE SE 114 OF se'enoN 11. TOWNSHIF.! 30 SOUTii. RANGE 15 WEST. W.M.. COOS COUNTY.

THE PURPOSE OF THI OIENTIF :ATON OF THE WATER RIGHT. IT IS NOTINTENDED TO PROVIDEINFOR­
MATION RELATIVE T TION 0F OWNERSHIP BOUNDARY LINES.

l



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

confirms the right to store the waters of CONNER CREEK, a tributary of DAVIS CREEK, in
SPENCERRESERVOIR, appropriated under Permit 50948, for IRRIGATIONANDTEMPERATURE
CONTROL.

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R-11203. The date of priority is
APRIL 26, 1989. The amount of water entitled to be stored each year under this right i RE­
FEET, BEING 6.0 ACRE-FEET FOR IRRIGATION AND 3.0 ACRE-FEET FOR TEMPERATURE
CONTROL.

The reservoir is located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and maintenance of an outlet pipe, or
the provision of other means to evacuate water when determined necessary by the Water Resources
Director to satisfy prior downstream rights.

The storage of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including rights for maintaining instream flows.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited
to restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this
end.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed JULY

Martha O. Pagel

Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered XXX.

BASIN 17

R-69883.DSM

VOLUME 3 CROFT LAKE & MISC. DISTRICT 19



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.o. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

confirms the right to store the waters of CONNER CREEK, a tributary of
DAVIS CREEK, in SPENCER RESERVOIR, appropriated under Permit 50948, for

IRRIGATION AND TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit
R-11203. The date of priority is APRIL 26, 1989. The amount of water---6" entitled to be stored each year under this right is 9.0 ACRE-FEET, BEING

0v ,S·g ACRE-FEET FOR IRRIGATION AND 3.0 ACRE-FEET FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL.~,o" k"ks3» al;­
"The reservoir is located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in
action including, bat not limited to restrictions on the use, civil

penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

BASIN 17

R-69883.DSM

VOLUME 3 CROFT LAKE & MISC. DISTRICT 19
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A RESERVOIR AND TO
STORE FOR BENEFICIAL USE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
PO BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

to construct SPENCER RESERVOIR and store the waters of CONNER CREEK, a
tributary of DAVIS CREEK, to be appropriated under Application 69884,
Permit 50948, for IRRIGATION AND TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

This Permit to store waters is issued approving Reservoir Application
R-69883. The date of priority is APRIL 26, 1989. The amount of water
entitled to be stored each year is not more than 9.0 ACRE-FEET, being
6.0 AF for irrigation and 3.0 AF for temperature control.

The dam will be located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 11, T 30 S, R 15 W, W.M.

The area submerged by the reservoir, when full, will be 1.2 acres and
the maximum depth of water will be 7.5 feet.

The area to be submerged by the reservoir is located within:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

503-347-4114

I
!

'lk
'IliI
I
I Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result

I ~in action including, but not limited to restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The storage of water allowed herein may be made only at times when
sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including
rights for maintaining instream flows.

Issued this date, APRIL 5, 1990.

Water Resources D~
William H. Young
Director

Actual construction work shall begin on or before APRIL 5, 1991, and
shall be completed on or before October 1, 1992. The reservoir shall
be filled, and complete application of the stored water to the use shall
be made on or before October 1, 1993.

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and
maintenance of an outlet pipe, or the provision of other means to
evacuate water when determined necessary by the Water Resources Director
to satisfy prior downstream rights.

Application R-69883
Basin 17

Water Resources Department
Volume 3 Croft Lake & Misc.



CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE AND SITE REPORT
IN THE NAME OF HARRY G. SPENCER

SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M. · uCES
APPLICATION R-69883 PERMIT R-11203 '4, 0,7CO"

GENERAL INFORMATION

The methods used to determine the information contained in this
document are as follows:

1. Examination of application map,
2. Examination of permit R-11203,
3 . Examination of county assessor map (30-15-11),
4. Examination of aerial photograph,
5. Examination of U.S.G.S. quadrangle map (Langlois),
6. On-site survey, January 28,1993,
7. Interview with Harry G. Spencer, January 28, 1993.

SOURCE

The source of water is Conner Creek, a tributary of Davis Creek.

USE

The uses are irrigation and temperature control.

The area submerged by the reservoir is located within the southeast
1/4 of the southeast 1/4 of Section 11, Township 30 South, Range 15
West, W.M., Coos County.

THE RESERVOIR

Spencer Reservoir is an off-channel structure located immediately
adjacent to, and on the southerly side of, Conner Creek. Its
construction reflects a combination of excavation and embankment,
with the excavated material from the reservoir area being used in
the embankment along the northeasterly, northwesterly, and
southwesterly sides.

The embankment height varies from Oto 8 feet. The top width of
the embankment varies from 12 to 18 feet. The embankment side
slopes on the reservoir side vary from 2 to 2 1/2 to 1, and from 1
1/2 to 2 1/2 to 1 on the outside.

The surface area of the reservoir at full pool is 1.11 acres and
the maximum depth of water is 11.1 feet. In the event of total dam
failure, the hydraulic depth of failure will not exceed 10 feet.
The capacity of the reservoir is 9.0 acre feet, being 6.0 acre feet
for irrigation and 3.0 acre feet for temperature control.

EB -1 1993



The reservoir can be filled by a gravity pipeline extending from
Conner creek through the dike, by pumping from Conner Creek over
the dike, or a combination of both methods. Both methods have been
used, and the point of diversion is the same for each method, being
780 feet north and so feet west from the southeast corner of
Section 11, being within the southeast 1/4 of the southeast 1/4 of
Section 11, Township 30 South, Range 15 West, W.M., Coos County.

Water can be controlled within or through the reservoir by means of
an 18" diameter CMP extending under the dike with an 18" diameter
half-round vertical riser in the reservoir. The elevation of the
water within the reservoir is controlled by the placement of
removal of splash boards in the vertical riser. The installation
also serves as the emergency overflow spillway.



CERTIFICATION

The Final Proof Survey and inspection of the use as found to be
completed under the terms and conditions of Permit R-11203 were
completed by James F. Gosson, Certified Water Right Examiner #54,
on January 28, 1993, and the facts contained in this report and
accompanying Final Proof Map are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

I, Harry G. Spencer, agree to the findings of James F. Gosson,
Certified Water Right Examiner #54, and do submit this site report
and map as Claim of Beneficial Use of the water as provided under
the terms and conditions of permit R-11203.at 7kc- Date



503-347-4114
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A RESERVOIR AND TO
STORE FOR BENEFICIAL USE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
PO BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

to construct SPENCER RESERVOIR and store the waters of CONNER CREEK, a
tributary of DAVIS CREEK, to be appropriated under Application 69884,
Permit 50948, for IRRIGATION AND TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

This Permit to store waters is issued approving Reservoir Application
R-69883. The date of priority is APRIL 26, 1989. The amount of water
entitled to be stored each year is not more than 9.0 ACRE-FEET, being
6.0 AF for irrigation and 3.0 AF for temperature control.

The dam will be located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 11, T 30 S, R 15 W, W.M.

The area submerged by the reservoir, when full, will be 1.2 acres and
the maximum depth of water will be 7.5 feet.

The area to be submerged by the reservoir is located within:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and,
maintenance of an outlet pipe, or the provision of other means {/
evacuate water when determined necessary by the Water Resources DirectJ¥L
to satisfy prior downstream rights.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before APRIL 5, 1991, and
shall be completed on or before October 1, 1992. The reservoir shall
be filled, and complete application of the stored water to the use shall
be made on or before October 1, 1993.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The storage of water allowed herein may be made only at t_imes when
sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, includingl
rights for maintaining instream flows.

Issued this date, APRIL 5, 1990.

water Resources De#atReR
William H. Young
Director

Application R-69883
Basin 17

Water Resources Department
Volume 3 Croft Lake & Misc.

PERMIT R-11203
District 19



GROWTH UNLIMITED
TREE FARM NURSERY
HARRY SPENCER, Proprietor
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OR 97450

Reforestation stock and
ornamental plantings. Research
In growth and species adaptation.

(503) 347-4114
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Oleson
WATER

February 8, 1993

GROWTH UNLIMITED TREE FARM NURSERY
HARRY G. SPENCER, PROP.
PO BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OR 97450

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

REFERENCE: File R-69883 AND 69884

We received the Claim of Beneficial Use and map you submitted for
Permits R-11203 and 50948 in your name.

A brief follow-up inspection may be conducted in the next few
months.

If you have any questions, please call the Water Rights Section at
378-3739.

DSM: tcb

cc: James F. Gosson, CWRE

3850 Portland RdNE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130
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Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM. OREGON 97310

June 1, 1990

PHONE 378-3739

HARRY G SPENCER
PO BOX 291
LANGLOIS OR 97450

Reference: Files R-69883 and 69884

Dear Mr. Spencer:

We received your notices of Beginning of Construction,
Completion of Construction, and Complete Application of
Water for permits R-11203 and 50948. These permits allow
for the storage and use of water from Conner Creek for
irrigation and Temperature Control. The date for the
complete application of water is October 1, 1993.

I have talked with you before. I understand that one of
your primary goals for this system is heat control on the
seedlings during summer heat waves. According to the
completion notice you submitted, you have only irrigated
during the fall and spring. You have not used the water
for temperature control yet.

If we accept your completion notice as submitted, we will
have to reduce your water right to irrigation only. I
understand that is not your intent. You need this water
for temperature control as well. Therefore, I am not
accepting your Notice of Complete Application of Water.

Enclosed is another notice form to use when
actually used the water for temperature control.
until October 1, 1993 to actually use the water.

you have
You have

Also enclosed is a form for reporting your use of water for
temperature control. This information is used to determine
how much water is used for temperature control through the
state.

Sincerely,

LARRY H. NUNN
Water Rights Specialist

0278w

Enclosures
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Form C (90-9-77»

IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the Water Resources Director that permittee is ready to make final proof
to the extent to which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is
cautione#" that Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the
final prg_9f inspection and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C.
NOTE: In,the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the Water Resources Department until all
C- u,>~hc land described in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been3, iiitfeatca.
•- }i EUI out-, dctnch nnd rnn.11 to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 973lO. when all of the water hns bccm nprllcd.

~ 5 3 Application No.../?..~.~..T..f.f.'..J...
2';i fB ;fl NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE

~ $"~·········.fl(.~f-:r..y. £.., >'/'·~9?.cl':.": , the holder of Permit No.fdf.?:.t/?..~..
to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in

accordance with the terms of said permit, on the Z..JJ..._. day of ·····-··./J/)--'::.l..1.. , _, 19.1.P..

Remarks:"%.I.±r«!-t Zauala.Zellresdlt«qrin he.A.era.ET...&-e..
...u.tLe.ER»;IT:.s!>s 5Ar%%4ea.A.Realaue. stl..z..i±±iycl9

........'t.~..... t.'.~!:t?..•yj-L. .,,rr.......~k..~~....:?..v.~...n.e.b.:....b. .1(1. •••••'f..~...~Jt.'ii~ ....~.~~··"·························-········-···········
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2..'f..f~day of /!1...~y. , 19..9..,t). .

. . . _ _ ..~~-.~~ _J!i-:-. ..: ..~..-:.: .. .. . f...: .'?.., $.a,x. :?...t/.fz--f:.~.fo.\·,)r/J.I!., et.7..f.S::-~.
Cli!lnnture oC~ fAddros.!~
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• - STATE OF OREGON

TO: Water Rights Division

FROM, Gary Ball. Watermaster /J!-Cr'
SUBJECT: Files R-69883 and 69884

Please send me copies of the files as well.

81-125-1379
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IIEJLGOI.DSCHUJDT
GOVERNOR

Water Resources Department
JUSTICE BUILDING, ROOM 103, ROSEBURG, OREGON 97470 PHONE 440-4255

February 7, 1991

A.C. Walsh, Jr.
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 99
Coquille, OR 97423

Re, Files R-69883 and 69884

Dear Sirz

I am not in possession of the documents you seek, and so am
not in a position to advise you of the potential impacts on
Croft Lake. By copy of this letter I am conveying a copy of
your letter to our Salem office for response.

truly,

h%
Watermaster, Dist. 15

cc, Water Rights Division



­ ALFRED C. WALSH, JR.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

February 6, 1991

280 N. COLLIER - PO BOX 99
COQUILLE, OREGON 97423-0099

Telephone (503) 396-2169

Mr. Gary Ball
Watermaster
Justice Bldg., Room #103
Roseburg, OR 97470

Re: Spencer Notice 6454
Water Rt. 62381

Dear Mr. Ball:

I had called you January 29 to get information on the above.

I am an agent for owners abutting Croft Lake, and we haa a
prior agreement with Spencer in his applications R-69883 and
69884 (affecting section 11).

We want to assure ourselves that his pending matter does not
impact any stream serving Croft Lake.

Could you sena me a copy of the present paperwork and advise
me if the request has any potential impact on Croft Lake.

Respectfully yours,

A1{:~.
ACW:pl
cc: Bob Taylor



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PROPOSEDCERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

confirms the right to store the waters of CONNER CREEK, a tributary of
DAVIS CREEK, in SPENCER RESERVOIR, appropriated under Permit 50948, for
IRRIGATION AND TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit
R-11203. The date of priority is APRIL 26, 1989. The amount of water
entitled to be stored each year under this right is 9.0 ACRE-FEET, BEING
6.0 ACRE-FEET FOR IRRIGATION AND 3.0 ACRE-FEET FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

The reservoir is located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and
maintenance of an outlet pipe, or the provision of other means tot/
evacuate water when determined necessary by the Water Resources Director
to satisfy prior downstream- rights.

The storage of water allowed herein may be made only at times when
sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including,
rights for maintaining instream flows.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in
action including, but not limited to restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best//
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

The~ight to/store and~~ the..,..,.wat.er for.......-the abov.e.....purpose....--rs \l'.'eJ=itricteg_
±j! + th a.a -a. -+ea ° = ­to beneficia. sea e place ofuse lescribe. -- ­

BASIN 17

R-6,9883.-

4
~VOLUME 3 CROFT LAKE & MISC. DISTRICT 19



MAP REVIEW
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NE GOLD0SC.T
NvtRo uon

WaterResources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE

378-3066

February 22, 1990

Harry • Spencer
P.O. Box 291
Langlois, 0R 97450

REFERENCE: Files R-69883 69884

This is to acknowledge return of your Applications R-69883 and
69884. The superseding Application 69884 and the six prints of
the revised supporting map were also received.

The superseding Application 69884 describes the proposed use of
0.3 cubic foot per second from Conner Creek and 9.0 acre-feet of
stored water from the reservoir for irrigation and temperature
control on 7.3 acres , being:

0.091 cfs from Conner Creek and 6.0 acre-feet from the
reservoir for irrigation, and

0.3 cfs from Conner Creek and 3.0 acre-feet from the
reservoir for temperature control.

The mutual memorandum of understanding between you and Don Farr,
Trustee for Croft Club stipulated that your amended application
as to be submitted to the Croft Club Trustee for approval before
submitting it to the State Watermaster. We vill need evidence
that this vas done. A vritten statement from Don Farr may
satisfy this requirement. A copy of your Application 69884 and a
print of your supporting map along vith a copy of this letter is
being sent to Hr. Farr for his revie.

We vill hold action on your applications for a reasonable length
of time pending a reply from Hr. Farr.

Sincerely,

WAYNE J. OVERCASH
Water Rights Specialist

J0

cc: Alfred C. Walsh
Don Farr, Trustee - Croft Club
John Drolet, Watermaster District 19
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EI. GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVE»On

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310

January 17, 1990

Harry S. Spencer
P.O. Box 291
Langlois, 0R 97450

REFERENCE: Files R-69883 & 69884

PHONE 378-3066

Based on the mutual memorandum of understanding between you and
Don Farr, Trustee for Croft Club, you are to make certain
amendments to your applications.

Therefore, I am returning your Applications R-69883 and 69884
along vith the eight prints of the supporting map for correction
and completion. Revisions to your supporting map vill need to be
done by a Certified Water Rights Examiner.

Both applications are endorsed so that in order to retain their
dates of priority, they must be received in this office on or
before Harch 19, 1990.

Sincerely,

WAYNE J. OVERCASH
Water Rights Specialist

· Enclosures

«JO

cc: Alfred C. Walsh, Jr., Attorney
Don Farr, Trustee - Croft Club
John Drolet, atermaster District 19



+EIGOLDSCHMIDT
COVE:

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310

January 4, 1990

Alfred C. Walsh, Attorney at Law
280 N. Collier
Coquille OR 97423-0099

RE: Protested Applications R-69883 & 69884

Dear Mr. Walsh:

PHONE 378-3066

e$,EE
3,M 11:)

I am pleased to be in receipt of the protest withdrawals you
forwarded to me in the above matter. All of you are to be
commended on working together to bring the matter to
satisfactory resolution.

If you would be so kind as to provide me with a copy of the
signed settlement agreement, I will forward the agreement on
to our Applications & Permits section with instructions that
issuance of Mr. Spencer's permit may now proceed in accordance
with the terms of the agreement. I received the attached in
November but am unsure whether it is the final version agreed
to and signed by the parties.

Again, I appreciate the time and effort given to this matter
by all involved.

544-
Weisha Mize
Hearings Referee

cc: Harry Spencer (PO Box 291, Langlois OR 97450)
Don Farr, Trustee (HC 83 Box 681, Coquille OR 97423)
John Drolet
Greg Robart, ODFW
Robert Baumgartner, DEQ
Applications & Permits
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November 6, 1989

« « « «

NOV 13 1989

ATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Harry Spencer
P.O. Box 291
Langlois, 0r. 97450

Re: Pending water permits

Dear Mr. Spencer:

This will confirm our verbal committment to you following
the meeting with you and your son, the Watermaster, Farr,
Marshall and Walsh on November l. Also, if you would be
kind enough to sign a copy of this letter and return to Mr.
Walsh, it could serve as a mutual memorandum of
understanding.

We agreed that you will amend your two applications to
reflect:

a) The water right is to serve 7.3 acres of your land.

b) 12" diameter pipe at point of diversion.

c) Intake pipe to be no more than l/4 submerged in
Conner Creek at anytime. If the existing gate valve at the
intake proves inadequate to properly regulate the flow of
Conner Creek to Croft Lake, a measuring device at the intake
will be installed at the request of the Watermaster.

d) The total amount of water to be applied to
beneficial use (including irrigation and temperature
control) is to be 0.3 cfs.

This is based on your estimated maximum system capacity
of about 87,240 gallons per day, pumping two hours per day 7
days per week, although it is understood that a typical days
use more likely might be in the area of 29,220 gallons per
day, and not necessarily every day.

e) An in-line totalizing flow meter would be installed
on the out flow end of the pump.

·---

f) Temperature control usage forms provided by
Watermaster to be submitted at times of such use.

s%
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November 6, 1989

g) The Croft Club Trustee, or his designee, ~ould be
permitted to inspect the purr-ping/reservoir system at
anytime.

Upon filing of applications so arr.ended, the Croft owners
will withdraw their protests. It is agreed between Spencer
and the Croft owners that Spencer shall not submit Proof of
Appropriation until after 35 months from the date of
issuance of the permit, to allow full usuage of water on
acres to be planted and to see if such yields any impact on
the lake. Spencer shall provide the Croft Trustee a copy of
such proof at the time it is submitted to Salem and a copy
of the certificate when received. All parties agree that
even though the protests are now withdrawn, they can be
reasserted in opposition to the grant of a certificate, if
the Croft owners at that time, feel that the usage has an
adverse impact on Croft Lake.

Respectfully yours,

DON FARR, TRUSTEE

THE ABOVE IS AS AGREED,

HARRY G. SPENCER

DATE
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. STATE OF OREGON

t -,

Jake Szramek
Applications & Permits

Jon P. Drolee
Watermaster, Dist. XIX

SUBJECT: g, ·£ur ce Water Availability
Spencer Application--Connor Creek

DATE:TO:

FROM:

This office is in receipt of a standard water availability
questionnaire regarding the Spencer application on Connor Creek.

Connor Creek is a tributary of Devis Creek end Davis Creek is
the primary eurface water source :for a natural coastal lake--Croft
Lake. The lake is extensively used :for recreation during summer
months. Over the years, the landowners around the lake have
informally expressed concern regarding the continued upstream
appropriation o:f water on Connor and Davis Creeks. Their concern is
that a decrease in summertime surface water inflow lessens the fresh
water exchange within the lake which, in turn, leads to a rise in the
water temperature with a resulting enhancement of undesirable aquatic
vegetation.

The South Coast Basin Policy provides a degree of protection to
natural coastal lakes by limiting the authorized beneficial uses
permitted from points of diversion within the lakes. Admittedly, the
Spencer application does not propose to appropriate water from the
lake, but the Department might want to consider:

a. at what point does appropriation from the tributaries of
coastal lakes negate the protection afforded by the basin policy
and,

b. does the Department wish to enhance protection of coastal
lakes by conditioning future appropriations to certain seasons
when excess water is available.

My personal knowledge of the lake is limited. Conversations
with persons familiar vith the lake indicate that as with many other
natural coastal lakes, the lake itself is a surface expression o:f the
dunal aquifer. The basis for this assumption is the relatively
stable lake level throughout the year--it is my understanding that
there is less than 1.5' of lake level fluctuation during the water
year.

Because o:f the pest concerns expressed by the Croft Lake
landowners, as a courtesy I have informed their representative of the
pending Spencer application. Their response is that they will likely
protest the issuance of the permit or at least ask the Department to
condition the permit so as to minimize the affect of out of stream
appropriation during summer months.

e1,125.1307 o



Spencer Application
05-09-89

page two

I would therefore propose that the Department consider the
following:

a. withhold issuance of the permit for whatever period of time
it deems adequate to allow the landowners to submit their
protest, and

b. should such a protest be submitted, that we seek input from
our groundwater hydrology staff on their estimate of the effect
of surface water inflow into Croft Lake.

As an aside, the last significant South Coast Basin Policy
revision was adopted by the Water Policy Review Board in 1980. Moat
recently, the ODF&W has taken considerable interest in many pending
applications. As time would permit, and for the purpose of
clarifying presently acceptable water uses within the basin, a
revision of the Basin Policy would appear to be in the interest of
all concerned.

Thia memo is intended to be an attachment to the standard water
availability questionnaire for the Spencer application.

t.
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Name of Applicant Harry G, Spencer

......
Application Number R-69883

... - .......
WATER AVAILABILITY-SURFACE WATER APPLICATIONS

1. Is there a gaging station at or nearby the point of diversion tor this j ·,·,: ~ ·, -
application that gives a record of water supply?

Yes No--- ---
If yes, how long is the record? years, from 19 through 19

Does the record include any extremely low flows years?

Yes No--- ---
If yes, list low flow years.

2. Have any miscellaneous measurements been made at or near the point of
diversion?

Yes No __✓__

If yes, list measured flows and dates.

3. Has the stream or basin that Is the source for this application ever been
regulated for prior rights or minimum streamflows?

Yes No

If yes, explain by giving dates and rights involved.

4. Do you observe this stream system In your routine, regular field work?
,/

Yes No

If yes, list number of years of observation.

5. Based on routine observation, do you think there would be enough water
available In the quantity and at time needed to supply this application
and do you think use may be made without harming vested and inchoate
rights?

Yes No--=--=-==--- ---
If yes, whatwould you recommend for conditions for this permit.

Rod os-os-s9
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STATE OF OREGON Eu.u 'CU

!WV O :2 1989

INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: Weisha Mize
Hearings Manager

!ATER RSCURES DEPT. ATE.
SALEM, OREGON

01 NOV 89

rRoM. John P. Drolet$/
Watermaeter, Dist. XIX

SUBJECT:Spencer Application--Connar Creek
Craft Lake Landownere Protest

File # 9884

, Weiaha, you may recall that in April of 1989 Harry Spencer
applied for a permit for irrigation and temperature control use from
Connor Creek, the principle tributary to Craft Lake. Subsequently,
about a dozen protest to the application were received from the
landowners around Croft Lake.

Beginning in late spring and continuing through the summer, this
office conducted a series of discharge measurements to determine the
lake'e eurface water inflow and outflow.

Should the matter go to contested case hearing, I felt that only
if the surface water characteristics of the lake could be quantified,
would the Department be in poeition to evaluate the protete.

I have held several meetings through the summer with the
applicant and protestants end the meeting held today appears ta have
:reconciled ell differ·encee. The atream:flow measurements made
throughout the summer enabled the protestants to evaluate the
application in terms of the percentage of streamflow reduction as a
reeult of Spencer's proposed appropriation. Spencer's modified duty
of water would only reduce streamflowv by about 1: per week during
late summer.

The concessions made by Spencer were as follows:

1. ACREAGE--reduce the total acreage applied for to 7.3
acres, from 12 acres, and

2. AMOUNT OF WATER--reduced to 0.30 cfs from 1.8 cfs.

Other parts of the agreement which do not involve the Department
include access by representatives of the Croft Lake group to inspect
Spencer's diversion end other miscellaneous provisions.

For my part, as a condition to issuance of the permit, [ would
recommend (and Spencer has agreed to) totalizing meeter calibrated
to acre feet be placed on Spencer'e system.

If all goes as discussed, you should shortly be receiving a
letter from the Croft Lake group and the Weter Rights Division should
be receiving a copy of Spencer's revised application.

JPD/dt

CF: Robert Steimer
Jake Szramek

01.123.1387
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OVEN

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

June 6, 1989

Harry G. Spencer
PO Box 291
Langlois, OR 97450

Dear Mr. Spencer:

REFERENCE: Files R-69883 and 69884

We received your application on April 26,
construction of Spencer Reservoir and storage of
from Conner Creek for irrigation and temperature

1989, describing the proposed
9.0 acre-feet acre-feet of water
control.

We also
of 1.80
of 12.0

received your application on April 26,
cubic feet per second from Conner Creek
acres and temperature control.

1989, describing the proposed use
and one reservoir for irrigation

The supporting
are enclosed.
69884 and will

data and fees were also received. Our Receipts 57792 and 57793
The applications have been filed, assigned numbers R-6983 and
be reviewed in detail as time allows.

Applications which are defective, conflict with existing rights or require
additional information will, if necessary, be returned for correction and/or
completion. Due to the present backlog of applications and other matters needing
attention, we have been unable to process applications as rapidly as would be
liked. If you feel that a delay in the processing of the application wi~l cause
a hardship, please advise.

You vll be required to hre a Certified Water Kight Examiner to survey i,he
extent oI use oI water perrectea under tne terms ot tne perm tnat may De 1ssued
approving your applications. Witnin one year ot appicaton of vater to
benei1c1al use or the date to make complete application of water allowed 1n your
permits, you vull need to submit a map of the survey prepared by the Certified
Hater Right Examiner.

If the applications are approved, the use of water will be subject to the Water
fesource Commission's Basin Program statements, existing minimum fiovs and
demands of prior rugnts during periods of low water.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Specialist
Application/Permit Section
Enclosures

cc: John P. Prahar, CWRE
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

March 23, 1990

Robert Ringo
Ringo and Stuber
PO Box 1108
Corvallis, OR 97339-1108

RE: Applications R-69883 and 69884

Dear Mr. Ringo:

I wrote last month regarding a possible protest against the above
applications by your clients Dr. and Mrs. J.A. Colbrunn (copy
enclosed) .

As I have heard nothing further from you, I have closed the file
and instructed the Department's Applications and Permits section
to proceed with issuing the permits as described in my earlier
letter.

o
Weisha Mize
Hearings Referee

encl.

cc: Alfred Walsh
Harry Spencer
John Drolet

\/Steve Applegate

_.



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A RESERVOIR AND TO
STORE FOR BENEFICIAL USE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
PO BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

503-347-4114

to construct SPENCER RESERVOIR reservoir and store the waters of CONNER
CREEK, a tributary of DAVIS CREEK, to be appropriated under
Application 69884, Permit, for IRRIGATION AND TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

This Permit to store waters is issued approving Reservoir Application
R-69883. The date of priority is APRIL 26, 1989. The amount of water
entitled to be stored each year is not more than 9.0 ACRE-FEET, being
6.0 AF for irrigation and 3.0 AF for temperature control.

The dam will be located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 11, T 30 S, R 15 W, W.M.

The area submerged by the reservoir, when full, will be l.2 acres and
the maximum depth of water will be 7.5 feet.

The area to be submerged by the reservoir is located within:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and
maintenance of an outlet pipe, or the provision of other means to
evacuate water when determined necessary by the Water Resources Director
to satisfy prior downstream rights.

Actual construction work shall begin
completed on or before October 1, 1991.
and complete application of the stored
on or before October 1, 1992.

on or before and shall be
The reservoir shall be filled,

water to the use shall be made

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This, permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The storage of water allowed herein may be made only at times when
sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including
rights for maintaining instream flows.

Issued this date, .

Water Resources Department
William H. Young
Director

Application R-69883
Basin 17
R-69883.WJ0

Water Resources Department
Volume 3 Croft Lake & Misc.

PERMIT R­
District 19



APPLICAiIOH PROCESSING 0UiLIH£

---Seat cos1
Sub-baalo: _

reea paid:

Application Io.
Permit No •

A?--69883

Recording feea:

iotal:

RATE AND OUiY _
fer irrigation

1. Check for •ini■u■ infor•ation <OAR 690-11-020)
no

Ma•e and ■ailing address of the applicant.
Source of the water.
Quantity of vater to be appropriated.
Location of point of diveroion to 1/4 1/4
Section.
Mature and place of uac.
Mame and mailing ■ddrcaa of all legal ovners
of the propertiea involved,
Signature of the applicant
Exa■ination fees.

Vater Resources Co■miosion olaaaification
limits or restricticno -- If yea, note:

-------------------------------------__/ State Engincer'n vithdravala -- I! yes, note:/.-­

If dni■u■ 1n!oraat1on not supplied, excepting legal oner
in!or■ation, then return to applicant with letter explaining>yea

-------------------------------------l---1/ If policy statement io unclear check vith Rcoources
ftnnage■ent Division.

_//(/Scenic00Valervay1;:;j;:;t;;;;--------;;i;;-i/4-;ilc ,

ouy G ea RecreateGare.eat
_ _ Out-o!-baoin diveraion
____ Need to rcute to Goology Section duo to:

vell vithin one •ile of a atrea■
vell within rootrictcd aurfoco voter area
wells vith request !or greater than S ofo
well iu !or boating '1or cooli.ng
well conetructed by land owner
vell io artcoian
artificial ground water recharge project
ground voter area under otudy

Within Irrigation Diatrict,
____ HoU!y Heed excerpt fro■ Dlatrict
Legal description of property
Ownership etate■ent
Other p■rtiea to Hoti!y,
water Resources cotaa±GGG-.CG.[~.------­
__Requeet for greater than 5 cta
____Da• height greater than 10 feet
____Storage of ore than 9.2 acre-!eet

Out-of-basin diversion
====within or above a acenic vatervay
--_conditional uses under baoin prograae
--._requests for larger rate or duty than alloved
____ground water recharge project
____other substantial public interest issues
____requests !or review by an agency or person
Vateraaater coa■ent for■ aent with copy of
application and ■ap, _
Vater•aeter co■■ents received
Hydrographic section co■■enta requested _
Hydrographic section co■■enta received__..,... _
O.D.F.¥Y. sent copy o! application and ■aplexcept

groundwater) requesting coaaent _
O.D.F.V. co■eenta received
Report fro D.E.O. received
Publish application inforution in weekly public
notice.
Notify other owners of developent
PROiESTED

filed _

resolved_



ApplicationNo ~-::...b.9,cfg'.3. • • • · ·

kid#}r or OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

PermitNo .

Application for a Permit to Construct a Reservoir
{2;2z.q;='ager-,t
"},{=, u, c.sr. ECuRC=SUER'-'• ·--·· ·4,.....:.: ~.r;:r;Y. P.~ ~~~ (N;,;;,~·;;,·A.;;,ii.;.;.;;;················· ~·:l··~ .. ,!:'O.~i::GONji#

of. "!!.~.9.~ ~~~ ?.?.~ , ~~~.~.~.?.~~ .
(Mailing Address) (City!

Stateof <:tE.~.g.?.I}; , ~?.~~~ , PhoneNo ~~.?::.~.~~~ .
(Zip Cede)

doherebymakeapplicationforapermit toconstruct the ~.P.~~~~.1: reservoir

and to store the unappropriated waters of the State of Oregon, subject to existing rights.

1 The {the f; h · h:h · · b "'·tt d · Conner Creek. nameo stream rom w zc t .e reservoirLS to eIi e is .

................................................. tributaryto P.<!-YJ.~..~f.~.l?.lF: .

2. Ifnot in channelofastream, state how it is to befilled.......Ater..±M±.be..diverted.Eh±gh.....

........a.. 2".'..pipe..by..grai.ty...feed.,..9..feet..t9..the..Res±Y9±I................................·.

3. Thedam willbe locatedin the ......S..E......... '4 ofthe.~.-.~~ ¼ofSection JL ,

Township 3.0.. S~ , Range J~ ..\f~ , W. M.

4. The maximum height will be H.v.~ feet above stream bedorgroundsurface at the

centerline. The top width will be :w feet, slope ofupstream face ~:. ~ ,

slope of downstream face .Z;J , and height of dam above water line when full

........2\ feet.

5. The dam will be (check one) ....•.. earthfill, . . . . . . . . . concrete, . . . . . . . . . flashboard, . . . . . . . . . other.

If "other", give description: .

·········· ..·················..········ .

. .. ... . .. . .. . . . . .. ... . ·- - .

.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................

6. G. t.hel n· d · .. ddi: :- f , l d · · 18" o· 40, ft. long· ve oca on, escnption, an imenszonso the out et con wt... ..;.;;l,J;>.~. ,. ... .. ••••....... •••••.. •••••••••
at centerline of dam, with a 6ft. 18" vertical pipe on tne upstream side of

..........the..dam..equipped..i.th..removable..f.las.hhaaxds..to..control.depth..of.water.±......................
( Alld4m9 ncroos natuntl stream channels must be p ro vl d od with an outl et conduit, of s u ch capacity nd l oc:a Lion to pas th e norma l fl o w o f th e stream nt any ti m e )

................................................................................................. ······· _ .

...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................
Fomm 690-2-01.77

r::x;:::::;::;,:



«..Rf& PennitNo .

7. The impoundedwaterwill be usedfor.........iriga.tin..and..temperature..contra)......................
( 6 Ac • ft. ) (3Ac • ft. )

8. The amount of water to be stored is 9......................................... acre feet.

9. Theareasubmergedby the reservoir, whenfull, will be l., .i. acres,

and the maximum depth of water will be ... .7.~ :i................................................... feet.

10. Give the locationanddimensionsofthespillway ....
(Swtc whether over or around dam

Dam Crest
-----T

The bottom widthofthespillway,B, will be..................... . feet.

The topwidthofthe spillway, T, will be . .. .. . .. .. . . .. . .. . .. .. . . .. . . . . . .. .. . . feet.

Thedistance betweenthe crestofthedamandthe crestofthe spillway,D, will be··········--····························· feet.
(Must be at least 2M feet)

If any other type of spillway describe and give dimensions:

.........The .. spillway _is ..no.t. necessary as the Reservoir_is not in-channel_and.. has .

inflow control through the 12" intake conduit

11. Constructionwork will beginon orbefore .:!.lf.~J.J~~.? .

12. Constructionwork willbe completedandthe reservoirfilledby :-!.lfJY. ..~~.~.9 .

Remarks:....................I..am..the..oner..an9..S9!e..PX9Pr±et9I...9f..the..±ans..and..p9in!S.......
of diversion subject to this application •

... . . .. . .. . .. . . . .. .. . .. .. . ······ .

. . . .. . .... . ... . . . . . .. . ... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .... . . . . . . . . .. ... . ... . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . ... ... . .. . .. . . ... . ... .. . . .. . . ... . .. . . .. . . ... ... ... . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . ... . .. . . . .. . . . .. .

..... ·············· ········ - .



..... ".,, - " ·- - - ..

.....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

.... .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . . .. ..

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................._ ..

::::,'. t,.';'~.'~.w:,~" ~:::;~;.~ !~:h ·~:.,b!~~;~,;~:.":,:,,~' b~·;~'~.';;;. ....~~-..... "F..:·;:·;;;·~--~;········· ......-;; ol~tc'fc&-
pliance with statewide land-use goals and any lo.cal acknowledged t { {l?. ~ \ f f Z..;z.K I
land-use plan. II is possible that the land use you propose rriay ·· o· .(2 W..MR..b.. : ..~·· (l..\ ·······
not be allowed if it is not in keeping with the goals and the A..1.A.J I ~v ol \I e_) t V\.. 'fi<.:-s ,it__A..l){ :c~ fit!> l,\.
acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency can 1 / .,
advise you about the land-use plan in your area. Owner and sole proprietor.

This is to certify that Ihave examinedtheforegoingapplication, together with the accompanyingmaps

anddata, andreturn thesamefor ~:1:"E~.~~~ ~~..~~~~~ .

.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

In order to retain itspriority, this application must be returned to the WaterRes.ources Director with

corrections onorbefore..~ciJ..l~., , 19.~9 .

WITNESSmyhandthis ..17th dayof J.®.µ~·························, 19. ~~ .

William H. Young,

,t­n.ca Ul
l..l 2

Lg.3 -.:, non
f Ol IU C.,,
C : q Ll l

' - ,_ f"".,....., ::>cjl + { C'c 0.
C•) '--:: l'J""'

1..J ..i: ±±
--- r: <G t' r·,­:...,

WaterResourcesDirector

By. . .
Wayne J. Overcash
Water Right Specialist

I '

This instrument was first receivedin the office ofthe WaterResourcesDirectoratSalem, Or.egon, on the

z<P_ t~OJ' "f.~ [t.fLU, .. .. ,. , ,o. s.q, ., z. olclock .t M

ApplicationNo K 61.~.'f3:s.............. Pennit!No .



ApplicationNo R~.b.1..8..8.~ . PermitNo .

Permit to Construct a Reservoir
and Store for Beneficial Use the Public Waters

of the State of Oregon
This is to certify thatIhave examinedtheforegoingapplication anddo herebygrant the samesubject to

thefollowinglimitations andconditions. The right hereingrantedis limitedto the constructionof .

The right hereundershallbe limitedto the storage of acrefeet.

Theprioritydateofthispermit is _ .

Actualconstructionworkshaltbeginon orbefore and

shall thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1,

19 .

WITNESS my hand this day of ~.· , 19 .
1

·... Water Resources Director'
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HARRY SPENCER
TAX LOT 1600 30-15-11

MAP FOR APPLICATl0N FOi< PERM [T TO 1\Pf-ROL"RlATE SURFACE WATER
ANP Pl~RM rT TO CONSTRUCT A RESERVOIR

S.E.l;; S.F. . .\r. SECTION ti., TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST,W.M.
COUNTY OI-' COOS, STATE OF OREGON

ONER AND APPLlC:ANT:
HARRY G. SPENCER
GROTH UNLIMITED TREE FARN
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON
3'47-4114

PREPARED BY:
JOHN P. PRAHAR ,
WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER NO. 107
1045 BALTIMORE AVE. SUITE ONE
BANDON, OREGON 97411
347-9517

Nov. 19, 1987

OF O .
·' .•I ••.°".,

SCALE: 1"=200'
l:t.1-i::: APRIL l?,1989

PR0PQSIID AREA OF IRR[C.ATION
AND 'ID1PERA'IURE CX)NIBOL

\JATIR LINES

LEGEND:



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

confirms the right to store the waters of CONNER CREEK, a tributary of
DAVIS CREEK, in SPENCER RESERVOIR, appropriated under Permit 50948, for
IRRIGATION AND TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit
R-11203. The date of priority is APRIL 26, 1989. The amount of water
entitled to be stored each year under this right is 9.0 ACRE-FEET, BEING
6.0 ACRE-FEET FOR IRRIGATION AND 3.0 ACRE-FEET FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL.

The reservoir is located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in
action including, but not limited to restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use at the place of use described.

BASIN 17

R-69883.DSM

VOLUME 3 CROFT LAKE & MISC. DISTRICT 19


